Inthe Matter of:

ThePropriety of The Rate Schedulesfor Gas Service of Empire Digtrict Gas Co.

GR-2018-0229 VOL. 111
February 06, 2019

1C

Tiger Court Reporting. LLC

www.tigercr.com 573.999.2662




© 00 N o O A~ W N P

N NN R R R R R R R R R R
N B O © O N o 00 N W N R O

23
24
25

GR-2018-0229 Vol . 111

BEFORE THE PUBLI C SERVI CE COW SSI ON
STATE OF M SSOURI

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS
On- The- Record Proceedi ng
February 6, 2019

Jefferson City, M ssouri

Vol une 3
In The Matter of The Propriety O )
The Rate Schedul es For Gas Service ) File No. GR-2018-0229
O Enpire District Gas Conpany )

MORRI S L. WOODRUFF, Presiding
CH EF REGULATORY LAW JUDGE
RYAN A. SILVEY, Chairnman
DANI EL Y. HALL,
COWM SSI ONERS

REPORTED BY:
Lisa M Banks, CCR No. 1081
TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662




© 00 N oo o b~ O wWw N P

N N N RP B R R R R R R R R
N B O © O N o 00 N W N R O

23
24
25

GR-2018-0229 Vol . 111

DAVI D WOODSIVAL L :
Wodsmal | Law O fice
308 E. High Street, Suite 204
Jefferson City, Mssouri 65101
573. 797. 0005
FOR: M dwest Energy Consunmers G oup

DI ANA CARTER
Brydon, Swearengen & Engl and
312 E. Capitol Ave
Jefferson City, Mssouri 65102
FOR: Enpire District Gas Conpany

MARC POSTON
Depart ment of Econom c Devel opnment
O fice of the Public Counsel
200 Madi son Street
PO Box 2230
Jefferson City, Mssouri 65102
573.526. 4975

FOR: O fice of the Public Counsel

MR. ROBERT BERLI N
Depart ment of Econom c Devel opnent
Public Service Comm ssion
200 Madi son Street
PO Box 360
Jefferson Cty, Mssouri 65102-0360
573.526. 7779

FOR: Staff of the M ssouri Public Service Conmm ssion

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

93



© o0 ~N oo o B~ W NP

NI R N N e T N S N N Y o S
U A W N B O © O N O U M W N P O

GR-2018-0229 Vol . 111

JUDGE WOODRUFF: We're here for an on-the-record
proceeding in File Nunber GR-2018-0229, which concerns the
i mpact on Enpire District's Gas Conpany's rates of the tax cuts
fromlast year. W'Ill begin the day by taking entries of
appear ance beginning with Enpire.

MS. CARTER Diana Carter with Brydon,

Swear engen and England for the Enpire District Gas Conmpany. M
contact information is on the witten entry that | provided to
the court reporter.

JUDGE WOODRUFF:  For the Staff?

MR, BERLIN: Thank you, Judge. Robert S. Berlin
appearing on behalf of the Staff of the Mssouri Public Service
Conmi ssion at the Conmi ssion's office in Jeff City, Post Ofice
360, Jefferson Gty, Mssouri 65102. | would point out that I
have Staff w tnesses Mark O igschl aeger and Jam e Mers
avail abl e for questioning as well.

JUDGE WOCDRUFF:  And Public Counsel ?

MR, POSTON: Thank you. Marc Poston appearing
for the Ofice of Public Counsel.

JUDGE WOODRUFF:  MECG?

MR. WOODSMALL: Dave Wbodsmal |l on behal f of
MECG.

JUDGE WOODRUFF:  Looki ng around the room |
believe that is all the attorneys that are here to enter an

appearance. Earlier the attorneys for the Renew M ssouri and

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 94

WAV Tl GERCR. COM 573. 999. 2662




© o0 ~N oo o B~ W NP

NI R N N e T N S N N Y o S
U A W N B O © O N O U M W N P O

GR-2018-0229 Vol . 111

M ssouri School Board Association asked to be excused and |
granted their request.

This is kind of an informal process. Wuat |'m
going to do is ask each of the parties if they wish to make a
brief opening statenent and then I'mgoing to turn it over to
questions fromthe conm ssioners.

If the attorneys can answer questions, that's
great; if you get to a question that you can't answer that you
need an expert witness for, we'll swear the witness in then we
can question them

Let's go ahead and get started with an opening
for Enpire

MS. CARTER  Just a few comments. Wuld you

rather | sat there?

JUDGE WOODRUFF:  Yes. Come on up to the podium

OPENI NG STATEMENT BY Ms. CARTER

MS. CARTER And yes, | will do ny best and then

Charlotte Emery with the conpany is here if you have nore
nunber-oriented questions that | amnot able to answer. In this
case that was opened sone tinme ago to | ook at the effects of the
tax reduction, there had been sone di scussion of kind of
grouping it in wth Enpire Electric's case and having a gl oba
settlement that way for going forward rate predictions but then
the Enpire Electric case went off separately and we are |eft

here just with Enpire Gas. And as tinme went on Enpire Gas

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

95



© o0 N oo o A W DN

N T T N I T S R e e R N T o e
g B W N P O © 0 N O OO M W N L O

GR-2018-0229 Vol . 111

realized they needed to go ahead and do a tariff filing to
reduce their rates.

So outside of this stipulation Enpire Gas filed
tariffs to reflect the annual revenue requirenent reduction for
the change in the tax rate from 35 percent to 21 percent and
that woul d be the going forward reduction. And that took effect
Cct ober 24th, 2018. That -- although it was not show ng a whole
year, the annual reduction was for $773,566. Since it was just
going forward it was for the period that was |eft in the year
It didn't reflect any other cost changes. It was just for the
reduction in the tax rate. And related to that | would point
out that Enpire Gas |last --

COW SSI ONER HALL:  I'msorry. | have a quick
question. | apologize. | didn't understand what you just said.
The 733,000 that is an annual reduction. Correct?

M5. CARTER  Yes.

COW SSI ONER HALL:  Ckay.

MS. CARTER So we speak in terns of the annua
amount, but it is just a going forward rate reduction.

COW SSI ONER HALL:  Ckay.

M5. CARTER And related to that that reduction
was the only related to the tax rate change. Enpire Gas | ast
filed a rate case change in June of 2009 and it had those rates
take effect April 1st of 2010. So they voluntarily filed to

reduce their rates based solely on the change in the tax

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 96
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© o0 N oo o B~ w N

[ S S e \ N S T \C R et ot N e T e B o B e T o B o S o
a A W N PP O © 00 N OO OB~ W N+, O

GR-2018-0229 Vol . 111

percentage and didn't adjust for any increases in cost that nay
have taken place between April 1, 2010 and Cctober 24, 2018.
woul d al so note that Enpire Gas has the PGA ACA process but does
not have any other trackers or utilize ISRS or anything of that
sort. So the rates really had been the sane since April 1, 2010
until the reduction took effect October 24, 2018. So the
stipulation since that reduction took place on his own -- the
stipulation was really to just formalize the portion on
excessive ADIT.

Empire Gas began tracking the excess ADIT as of
January 1, 2018, but there wasn't an official regulatory
liability as the phrase is used, started. So the stipulation
provides that it will be specifically be called a regulatory
liability effective back to January 1, 2018 for all of the
excess ADIT and that is estimated at 2,776,935, the majority of
whi ch woul d be protected. And Enpire is in the process of
getting those nunbers finalized.

MS. EMERY: | actually have an updated --

MS. CARTER And Ms. Charlotte Enmery there has
t he updat ed nunbers for protected versus unprotected and the
stipulation provides then that that will be addressed in the
next rate case for Enpire Gas with 100 percent of that then
fl owing back to custoners in line with the IRS rules for
f | owback.

And then the other portion of the stip is that

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 97
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© o0 ~N oo o B~ w N

N O N I I S R e e S N N T i o e
g &5 W N P O © © N o O b w N kB O

GR-2018-0229 Vol . 111

Enpire Gas woul d wait another year to file a newrate case. So
they wouldn't file a rate case for an increase then unti
January 1 of 2020 and not that rates would take effect, but that
a case wouldn't start. The tariffs would not be filed until
January 1, 2020. | would be happy to answer any questions or
Ms. Enery can give us numbers.
QUESTI ONS BY CHAI RVAN SI LVEY:

Q Thank you. On subparagraph 4 at the top of Page
3, it says in the event the IRS asserts the terns of the
stipul ation and agreenent create a violation of normalization
requirements, the stipulation shall be amended. Has Empire Gas
reached out to the IRS for clarification or does it expect that
this | anguage just means if the IRS issues a generic statement
concerning utilities and the nornalization requirenents? Wat
I's the purpose of that |anguage?

A By this point there's very little purpose to it.
Back when we first started working on the stip the protected
versus unprotected had not been finalized and nunbers were still
up in the air. Nothing is contenplated fromEnpire Gas's
perspective of needing a ruling fromthe IRS or there being any
nornal i zation issue.

Q Ckay. Al right. Thank you. On Paragraph 3 on
Page 3, it says that in recognition of the fact that the revenue
requi rement reduction for the Tax Cut and Jobs Act did not take

effect until 10/24/ 18 and the excess revenue col |l ected between

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 98
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© o0 N oo o A W DN

N T T N I T S R e e R N T o e
g B W N P O © 0 N O OO M W N L O

GR-2018-0229 Vol . 111

01/01/18 and 10/ 24/ 18 will not be refunded to custonmers or taken
into account in future rate cases, you agree quote, that it

shall not file a rate case until January 1, 2020, which is what
you were just talking about the end of your state. Does nean
that you will file one then or that you will file one some tine

after that, but not before that?

A The stipulation termis that we would not file
before that. No one is -- none of these parties are asking that
we definitely file on that date or come back in imediately. It

is very likely that a filing would be shortly thereafter, a rate
case filing would be nade.

Q Ckay. Forgive nme for maybe not following quite
-- if the last rate case was in 2009 after this adjustnent why
do you assune that that is the tine frane that you have anot her
one shortly after that?

A Costs have been increasing and there was
consideration to file around this time period.

Q Ckay. So apart fromthis agreenent, is it fair

to say you nay have cone in before then?.

A Yeah, it is certainly possible.

Q Ckay. How many customers do you guys serve?

A Charlotte do you know the Enmpire Gas nunber
offhand? It's smaller. It's in each of those intro paragraphs

when we file an application.

Q Wi le they are looking it up, what about the

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 99
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© o0 ~N oo o B~ w N

N O N I I S R e e S N N T i o e
g &5 W N P O © © N o O b w N kB O

GR-2018-0229 Vol . 111

difference in the federal tax cut or the federal tax rate from
35 to 21 for the stub period. VWhat is that dollar anmount?
A That woul d be approximately 80 percent of that

annual anount.

Q So the annual amount was the 7007
A And 73. And the anount until October 24th, 2018
Is stated in Enpire's response to the show cause order. | don't

have that in front of me but that dollar anmount is in there.
COW SSI ONER HALL: It's about 640.
CHAI RVAN SILVEY: Al right. Thank you
JUDGE WOODRUFF:  Conmi ssi oner Hal | ?

QUESTI ONS BY COMM SSI ONER HALL:

Q Wiy do you anticipate filing a -- why did you
anticipate filing a rate case around this time period?

A And not hing had been finalized. Things had been
| ooked at. | believe the nmain driver is a change in

depreciation rates and how t hat has been affecting the conpany's
bottomline. But it was determned that this is starting to be
the right tine period where they need to cone in for a rate
case. They had intentionally tried to stay out. Things had
been going well, certainly service was still as it should be.
There wasn't a need for a major capital project that would
require the conpany to cone in, but it just -- based on the
passage of time was looking like it was tine for a rate case.

Q You don't have any actual nunbers as to what

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 100
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© o0 ~N oo o B~ w N

N O N I I S R e e S N N T i o e
g &5 W N P O © © N o O b w N kB O

GR-2018-0229 Vol . 111

kind of the revenue requirement you may be seeking in your next
rate case?

A | don't standing up here. |'msure the conpany
has started doing that on their end but not that has nade it to
our office to start any pleadings or testinony.

Q Is it safe to assune that you will be asking for
somet hing nore than a $640, 000 i ncrease?

A ["msorry I'mnot able to answer that. |f that
is something that would will help you all to know in eval uating
the stipulation, | can certainly get that information.

Q |'d be curious because | nean as a general
policy matter this conm ssion has taken the position that the
stub period amount should flow back to ratepayers. W' ve had a
nunber of cases where this has been raised and for the nost part
t he Conm ssion has been consistent that that -- those dollars
bel ong to ratepayers. | do understand though, how it can be
traded for something that may be just as beneficial to
ratepayers and we've had a couple of cases where that has
occurred and the fact that OPC and MECG are standing here in
support -- well, not opposing the stipulation, at |east for ne,
gives me sone confort that that is the trade-off that is going
on.

["Il just -- | really think that is inportant
that as a general rule it is understood that it is the policy of

this conm ssion that that -- those -- the stub period anount

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 101
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© o0 N oo o A W DN

N T T N I T S R e e R N T o e
g B W N P O © 0 N O OO M W N L O

GR-2018-0229 Vol . 111

does bel ong to ratepayers.

A We certainly understand that has been the
Conmi ssion's policy and that's why we nade it so clear in the
stipulation. W were not trying to hide the ball. | know there
was quite a bit of confusion created with the recently approved
Enpire Gas stipulation. | was in that agenda neeting and heard
the discussion. W wanted to make sure it was clear what we
wer e doing here so the conm ssioners knew that the stub period
was not being taken into account because of the trade-off for
not having filed a rate case, not having the trackers, and then
not comng in for another year for a rate case.

COW SSI ONER HALL: | for one appreciate that
transparency. Thank you.

JUDGE WOODRUFF:  Thank you.

For Staff?

OPENI NG STATEMENT BY MR, BERLIN:

MR. BERLIN. Thank you, Judge. My it please
the Comm ssion, |'"mBob Berlin, Staff counsel. | inherited this
case, so | don't have a lot of the institutional know edge. |
don't have much nore to add than what Ms. Carter just explained
to the Conm ssion other than the Staff supports the stipulation
and agreement as it addresses the cal cul ation and establishes
the regulatory liability of excess ADI T beginning as of January
1, 2018 and Staff also is of the belief that the rate case

filing noratoriumthat a rate case would not be filed until

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 102
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© o0 N oo o B~ w N

[ S S e \ N S T \C R et ot N e T e B o B e T o B o S o
a A W N PP O © 00 N OO OB~ W N+, O

GR-2018-0229 Vol . 111

January 1st of 2020 is worthy consideration and a good deal .

| have Mark Qigschl aeger who can address any
specific issues regarding any regulatory liability and any of
the nore intricate detailed accounting nunbers that you may have
questions about.

JUDGE WOODRUFF:  Chai r man?

QUESTI ONS BY CHAI RVAN SI LVEY:

Q So just to clarify, your position is that it is
beneficial to ratepayers for this trade-off because in Staff's
opinion the potential of a new rate case would be nore out of
their pockets than if we did this trade-off?

A Yes, M. Chairman. It is very possible. W
believe that the trade-off has value to the ratepayers whereby
the conpany woul d stay out through January 1st of 2020 and not
file a rate case. So we believe that is an excellent trade-off.

CHAI RMAN SI LVEY: (Ckay. Thank you.

JUDGE WOODRUFF:  Conmi ssi oner Hal | ?

COMWM SSI ONER HALL: | think | -- | do have a
coupl e of questions about the unprotected versus the protected.
I's that -- are those questions best directed towards
M. digschl aeger?

MR. BERLIN  Yes, sir.

JUDGE WOODRUFF:  All right. | wll swear you

MS. CARTER If | may, while M. digschl aeger

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 103
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© o0 N oo o B~ w N

[ S S e \ N S T \C R et ot N e T e B o B e T o B o S o
a A W N PP O © 00 N OO OB~ W N+, O

GR-2018-0229 Vol . 111

I's heading up there, give the final nunbers. | have those now.
W have changed since we |ast presented docunentation in this
case. The total excess ADIT has gone up significantly after al
of the nunbers cane in 4,430,694 with the protected portion
being determned to be 2,039,822 thus |eaving 2,390,871 as
unprotected. That is the gross-up excess ADIT, which would be
i ncluding taxes et cetera.

JUDGE WOODRUFF:  Turning our attention to
M. digschl aeger.

(Wtness sworn.)

JUDGE WOODRUFF: | f you could answer the
conmi ssioner's questions.
QUESTI ONS BY COWM SSI ONER HALL:

Q So well, the nunbers that you just heard from
Ms. Carter, those -- those will be audited by staff. Correct?

A Yes.

Q And before the next rate case, which wll be
sonmetime after January 1 of 2020, that will be a regul atory
asset ?

A | believe these -- both amounts woul d be
regulatory liabilities and represent --

Q Ckay. | think -- liability for consideration
for ratemaking treatnent by the Commission in the next rate
case?

A Yes.

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

104



© o0 ~N oo o B~ w N

N O N I I S R e e S N N T i o e
g &5 W N P O © © N o O b w N kB O

GR-2018-0229 Vol . 111

Q Are there carrying costs on that -- on those --
on that anount?

A | don't believe so. | think there would
probably be an order fromthe Conm ssion or sonething |ike that
in order to establish that those should be added to the
regulatory liability. The stipulation before you does not
provide for that.

Q Wuld that -- would that order be inconsistent
with the terns of the stipulation?

A ['"mnot sure it would have an extrenely nateria
I mpact, but yes it would potentially increase the amount of

dol lars the conpany woul d give back in future rate cases.

Q Do we typically put carrying costs on regulatory
liabilities?
A | would say it is a case-by-case basis. | would

not call it typical.

Q What is the policy reason for doing it or not
doing it?

A | think it has nmostly to do with the philosophy
should there be a 100 percent recovery of all financial inpacts
either flowing to a conpany or in this case two custoners as
opposed to nore or less just letting the nom nal about the
dollars flow ng through opening rates over time.

Q And you don't discern any consistency fromthe

Conmmi ssion in making those determ nations? | wll not take

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 105
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© o0 N oo o B~ w N

N T T N I T S R e e R N T o e
g B W N P O © 0 N O OO M W N L O

GR-2018-0229 Vol . 111

insult fromyour answer.
A | would not say there's been a general policy

est abl i shed.

Q How about at Staff's level, is there a genera
policy?

A No. We would look at it on a case-by-case
basi s.

Q Coul d you refresh ny recollection on the

di fference between protected and unprotected?

A Sure. Protected deferred taxes relate to the
accel erated depreciation, deductions allowed for tax purposes.
As |'msure you know, there are certain tax nornalization
restrictions on the ability of the Comm ssion to treat the
effects of that tax deduction in rates. In this context |
believe the IRS nore or less requires that the conpany or the
Conmi ssion not flow back that -- those excess deferred taxes any
faster than over generally the remaining life of the plant
assets giving rise to the deferred taxes.

Unprotected, there are no restrictions. The
Conmmi ssion can flow those back as slow or fast as they see fit
on a case-by-case basis and not be in conflict wwth the IRS
code.

Q And is there -- is there a reason why we -- why
the parties agreed to roll the unprotected into the regulatory

liability as opposed to including that in the tariff that was

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 106
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© o0 ~N oo o B~ w N

N O N I I S R e e S N N T i o e
g &5 W N P O © © N o O b w N kB O

GR-2018-0229 Vol . 111

filed or that was effective Cctober 24th?

A My recollection is the conpany at that tine did
not have a final and conplete quantification of those anounts.
Simlar to other conpanies that we have dealt with, we decided
to leave that for future rate cases when we had nore definitive
nunbers.

Q And is that an annual anount going forward or is
that a one-time anpbunt? Because if it was the one-tine anount
then that woul d be another reason why a regulatory liability
treatment woul d make nore sense?

A Vell, the four-plus mllion, | think identified
by Enpire today, is a total amunt of excess accumul ated
deferred taxes. And that anount will be flowed back in rates
over some period of tine. |In the past we've done ten years for
unprotected, generally. It is a |longer period for protected.

Q Right. But if it is a one-time, then it
woul dn't have made sense to roll that into the tariff that
reduced rates on an annual basis going forward?

A Yes. | agree. The income tax rate reduction is
ongoing. This is a one-tine even with a definite fiscal inpact.

COW SSI ONER HALL: | have no further questions.
Thank you.

JUDGE WOODRUFF: Do you have any questions?

CHAI RVMAN SI LVEY:  No.

JUDGE WOCDRUFF:  You can step down.

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 107
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© o0 N oo o A W DN

N T T N I T S R e e R N T o e
g B W N P O © 0 N O OO M W N L O

GR-2018-0229 Vol . 111

Any ot her questions for staff?

We will nove over to Public Counsel.
OPENI NG STATEMENT BY MR, POSTON:

MR. POSTON: Good norning. | don't have
anyt hing prepared, but | just wanted to say why we did not sign
onto this agreenent was one of the reasons that Conm ssioner
Hal | stated. W would have liked to see nore going back to
custoners back to the effective date of the tax changes. But we
are not opposing this because we do see value in the conpany
comng in and filing their tariff not continuing to oppose this
as other conpanies are, the agreement on the ADIT and
moratorium For those reasons we deci ded not to oppose this.
|'d be happy to answer any questi ons.

JUDGE WOCDRUFF: M. Chairnman?
QUESTI ONS BY CHAI RVAN SI LVEY:

Q Do you feel that the value of the trade-off is
close or not close or --

A | mean it is hard to say because, you know, we
don't know if they really would have cone in filed for a rate
increase. W also have to factor in litigation risk, would we
have won this case had we litigated it. There's a lot to be
considered there. It was enough of a balance to get us to the
poi nt where we won't object to it or are not objecting to it.

CHAI RMAN SILVEY: Gkay. Thank you.
JUDGE WOODRUFF:  Conmi ssi oner Hal | ?

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 108
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© o0 ~N oo o B~ w N

N O N I I S R e e S N N T i o e
g &5 W N P O © © N o O b w N kB O

GR-2018-0229 Vol . 111

QUESTI ONS BY COWM SSI ONER HALL:
Q Did OPC have any concern that the conmpany was
dragging its feet on filing the tariff effective Cctober 24th?

They coul d have done that two, three, four nmonths earlier

A They coul d have. Admttedly | was not at OPC
until October until they already filed this. | don't know what
actually transpired. | guess the Conm ssion opened this in

February, so in the seven-nonth period |'mnot quite sure what
happened. It woul d have been nicer had they filed this right
away once the Conm ssion opened the docket.

COW SSI ONER HALL: Let me turn to Ms. Carter
for a second. | think you alluded to this, why did it take
Enpire so | ong between February and Cctober or February and
Sept enber ?

M5. CARTER: There were just a lot of things
going on. | hate to say that because that shouldn't be an
excuse, but it is for the nost part what happened. This had
been rolled in -- Enpire did an offer on a settlement with the
wi nd case and the simlar Enpire Electric case and this Enmpire
Gas case. | don't have the exact date in front of me, but nuch
earlier in the year. And it |ooked at various points that that
was going to happen and it would be handl ed that way. And it
t ook | onger before we found out that was not going to happen.

The School Board Association had some issues and

wasn't sure how they wanted the tariff to look. There were some

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 109
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© o0 ~N oo o B~ w N

N O N I I S R e e S N N T i o e
g &5 W N P O © © N o O b w N kB O

GR-2018-0229 Vol . 111

questions on rate design and if we were going to open it beyond
what the conpany had proposed in ternms of rate design and they
did some data requests on that. Even after we filed those
tariffs, the School Board Association still had questions on
whet her or not those tariffs were okay and served additional

DRs. It was just various things happening. No intentional plan
to drag our feet and delay the filing.

COW SSI ONER HALL: Ckay. Thank you. Has
Publi ¢ Counsel made any kind of estinmate at all as to the
benefit fromratepayers by pushing the rate case back a year,
even a back of the envel ope estinate?

MR POSTON: | don't think so. | don't know how
we coul d even do that.

COW SSI ONER HALL: | don't either. GCkay. |
have no further questions.

JUDGE WOCDRUFF:  Thank you.

For MECG?

OPENI NG STATEMENT BY MR WOODSMALL:

MR WOODSMALL: Thank you. Dave Wodsmal | on
behal f of MECG | too haven't prepared any comments. | agree
wth nost of what was said by the other parties. To get
somet hing out of the way quickly, | honestly -- | went back
today and | don't why we took a position of not opposing versus
supporting. |'mwondering -- there was kind of a rush there at

the end to get this done and | think that | hadn't gotten to the

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 110

WAV Tl GERCR. COM 573. 999. 2662




© o0 N oo o A W DN

N T T N I T S R e e R N T o e
g B W N P O © 0 N O OO M W N L O

GR-2018-0229 Vol . 111

clients to get their approval. | know that has occurred since
then. So | don't see any reason why we are not supporting.
think at this point we can support this stipulation.

Regarding the nmoratorium there is definitely
value in that in my mind. No one knows right now whether it is
an equal trade-off. No one has done an audit. The conpany
doesn't -- in gas versus electric the conpanies don't do
surveillance reports, so we don't know what they are earning
now. There are a |ot of question nmarks there. Wat | do know
Is that the conpany hasn't had a rate increase since January 1
2010. It has been a while. Just looking at that in a vacuum
you woul d think, wow, they're due to have a rate increase. The
conpany doesn't have an I SRS, so you would think that those
pressures that require other conpanies to have an | SRS, those
pressures would lead to themfiling of rate case. They are
replacing gas mains to conply with the pipeline safety rules, so
you woul d think that that is putting pressure on themto
eventually file a case.

Gas unlike electric doesn't see growth in
custoner service area. They really don't see growh in the
nunber of custoners of usage. You don't have the offset -- the
things offsetting their need to file a rate case. So is it a
one-for-one trade-off, the noratoriumfor the 600,000 of
subperiod benefits, | don't know. But there was enough there to

give us confort that it was valuable and that we should go ahead

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 111
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662




© o0 N oo o B~ w N

[ S S e \ N S T \C R et ot N e T e B o B e T o B o S o
a A W N PP O © 00 N OO OB~ W N+, O

GR-2018-0229 Vol . 111

and support this.

nuch.

That's all | have.
JUDGE WOODRUFF:  Conmi ssi oner questions?

COW SSI ONER HALL: No questions. Thank you so

JUDGE WOODRUFF:  Thank you. That is opening

fromall of the parties who are here. M. Chairman, do you any

ot her questions?

CHAI RVAN SI LVEY:  No.

JUDGE WOODRUFF:  Conmi ssi oner Hal | ?
COW SSI ONER HALL: No. Thank you.

JUDGE WOODRUFF:  All right. W are adjourned.
(WHEREI N, the hearing has concl uded.)

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

112



© 00 N oo o b~ O wWw N P

N N N RP B R R R R R R R R
N B O © O N o 00 N W N R O

23
24
25

GR-2018- 0229

Vol . 111

I NDEX

Openi ng by Di ana Carter
Questions by Chairnan Sil vey
Questi ons by Conmi ssi oner Hal
Opening by M. Berlinl02
Questions by Chairman Silvey
Openi ng by M. Postonl08
Questions by Chairnman Sil vey
Questi ons by Conmm ssi oner Hal
Openi ng by M. Wodsnal |

STAFF OF THE

M SSOURI PUBLI C

SERVI CE COWMM SSI ON EVI DENCE

MARK OLI GSCHLAEGER
Questions by Conmm ssi oner Hal

PAGE
95
98
100
103
108

109
110

104

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC

WAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662

113



© o0 N oo o B~ w N P

N D NN NN P R R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 0 N O O M W N P O

GR-2018-0229 Vol . 111

CERTI FI CATE OF REPCRTER

|, Lisa M Banks, CCRwithin and for the State of
M ssouri, do hereby certify that the wtness whose testinony
appears in the foregoing deposition was duly sworn by ne; that
the testinmony of said witness was taken by ne to the best of ny
ability and thereafter reduced to typewiting under ny
direction; that | amneither counsel for, related to, nor
enpl oyed by any of the parties to the action in which this
deposition was taken, and further, that | amnot a relative or
enpl oyee of any attorney or counsel enployed by the parties

thereto, nor financially or otherwise interested in the outcone

Lisa M Banks, CCR No. 1081

of the action.

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 114
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662




GR-2018- 0229 Vol . IInidiex:

$640, 000. . capi t al

$

$640,000 101:7
$773,566 96:8

4 98:8
4,430,694 104:4

0

01/01/18 99:1

1 97:2,5,11,14 98:3,5
99:3 102:24 104:18
111:10

10/24/18 98:25 99:1
100 97:22 105:20
1st 96:24 103:1,14

2,039,822 104:5
2,390,871 104:5
2,776,935 97:15
2009 96:23 99:13

2010 96:24 97:2,5
111:11

2018 96:7 97:2,6,11,
14 100:6 102:24

2020 98:3,599:3
103:1,14 104:18

21 96:5100:2
24 97:2,6

24th 96:7 100:6 107:1
109:3

3

3 98:9,22,23
35 96:5100:2

600,000 111:23
640 100:9

700 100:5
73 100:6
733,000 96:15

80 100:3

A

ability 106:13
ACA 97:3
accelerated 106:11
account 99:2102:9
accounting 103:4
accumulated 107:12
Act 98:24

actual 100:25

add 102:20

added 105:5
additional 110:5
address 103:2
addressed 97:21
addresses 102:22

ADIT 97:9,10,15
102:23 104:3,6 108:11

adjourned 112:11
adjust 97:1
adjustment 99:13
Admittedly 109:5
affecting 100:17
agenda 102:6

agree 99:2 107:19
110:20

agreed 106:24

agreement 98:10
99:18 102:22 108:6,11

ahead 96:1111:25
air 98:19
allowed 106:11
alluded 109:12
amended 98:11

amount 96:19 100:2,
4,5,6,8 101:13,25
105:2,11 107:7,8,12,
13

amounts 104:20
107:3

annual 96:4,8,15,18
100:4,5 107:7,18

anticipate 100:13,14
apologize 96:14
application 99:24
approval 111:1
approved 1025
approximately 100:3
April 96:24 97:2,5
area 111:20
asserts 98:9

asset 104:19
assets 106:18

Association 109:24
110:4

assume 99:14 101:6
attention 104:8
audit 111:6
audited 104:15

B

back 97:14,23 98:17
99:9 101:13 105:12
106:16,20 107:13
108:7,8 110:10,11,22

balance 108:22
ball 102:4
based 96:25 100:23

basis 105:15 106:7,21
107:18

began 97:10
beginning 102:23
behalf 110:20
belief 102:24
belong 101:16 102:1

beneficial 101:17
103:9

benefit 110:10
benefits 111:24

Berlin 102:16,17,18
103:22

bit 102:5

Board 109:24 110:4
Bob 102:18
bottom 100:18

C

calculation 102:22
call 105:16

called 97:13
capital 100:22

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




GR-2018- 0229 Vol .

| Iindex:

carrying. . event

carrying 105:1,13

Carter 96:16,18,21
97:19 102:20 103:25
104:15 109:11,15

case 96:23 97:22
98:1,2,4 99:3,11,13
100:14,20,24 101:2
102:10,11,19,24,25
103:10,15 104:3,17,24
105:21 108:21 109:19,
20110:10 111:15,18,
22

case-by-case 105:15
106:6,21

cases 99:2101:14,18
105:12 107:5

cetera 104:7

Chairman 98:7
100:10 103:6,7,12,16
107:24 108:14,15,24
112:6,8

change 96:5,22,23,25
100:16

changed 104:2

Charlotte 97:19
99:22

clarification 98:12
clarify 103:8
clear 102:3,7
clients 111:1
close 108:17
code 106:22
collected 98:25

comfort 101:21
111:25

comments 110:20

commission 101:12,
15,25 102:18,21
104:23 105:4,25
106:13,16,20 109:7,10

Commission's 102:3

Commissioner
96:13,17,20 100:9,11,
12 102:12 103:17,18
104:13 107:21 108:6,
25109:1,11 110:8,14
112:2,3,9,10

commissioner's
104:12

commissioners
102:8

companies 107:4
108:11 111:7,14

company 100:23
101:3 103:14 105:12,
21 106:15 107:2 108:9
109:2 110:2 111:6,10,
13

company's 100:17
complete 107:3
comply 111:16
concern 109:2
concluded 112:12
conflict 106:21
confusion 102:5

consideration 99:17
103:1 104:22

considered 108:22
consistency 105:24
consistent 101:15
contemplated 98:19
context 106:14
continuing 108:10
Correct 96:15 104:15
cost 96:1097:1
costs 99:16 105:1,13

counsel 102:18 108:2
110:9

couple 101:18 103:19
create 98:10

created 102:5
curious 101:11
customer 111:20

customers 97:23
99:1,21 105:21 108:8
111:21

cut 98:24 100:1

D

data 110:3

date 99:9 108:8
109:20

Dave 110:19

deal 103:1

dealt 107:4

decided 107:4 108:12
deduction 106:14
deductions 106:11

deferred 106:10,16,
18 107:13

definite 107:20
definitive 107:5
delay 110:7

depreciation 100:17
106:11

design 110:1,2
detailed 103:4

determinations
105:25

determined 100:18
104:5

difference 100:1
106:9

directed 103:20
discern 105:24
discussion 102:7

docket 109:10

documentation
104:2

dollar 100:2,8

dollars 101:15
105:12,23

drag 110:7
dragging 109:3
driver 100:16
DRS 110:6
due 111:12

E

earlier 109:4,21
earning 111:8

effect 96:6,24 97:6
98:3,25

effective 97:14 107:1
108:8 109:3

effects 106:14

electric 109:19 111:7,
19

Emery 97:18,19 98:6

Empire 96:3,12,22
97:3,10,16,22 98:1,11,
19 99:22 102:6 107:12
109:13,18,19

Empire's 100:7

end 99:4 101:4 110:25
envelope 110:11
equal 111:6
establish 105:5
established 106:3
establishes 102:22
estimate 110:9,11
estimated 97:15
evaluating 101:9

event 98:9

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




GR- 2018- 0229 Vol ndielx!:

eventual ly. .| eaving

eventually 111:18
exact 109:20
excellent 103:15

excess 97:10,15
98:25 102:23 104:3,6
106:16 107:12

excessive 97:9
excuse 109:17
expect 98:12
explained 102:20
extremely 105:10

=

fact 98:23 101:19
factor 108:20

fair 99:18

fast 106:20
faster 106:17
February 109:8,13
federal 100:1
feel 108:16

feet 109:3 110:7

file 98:1,299:3,5,7,9,
17,24 103:15 111:18,
22

filed 96:3,23,24 98:4
102:10,25 107:1
108:19 109:6,9 110:3

filing 96:199:10,11
100:13,14 102:25
108:10 109:3 110:7
111:15

final 104:1 107:3

finalized 97:17 98:18
100:15

financial 105:20
fiscal 107:20
fit 106:20

flow 101:13 106:16,20
flowback 97:24
flowed 107:13

flowing 97:23 105:21,
23

Forgive 99:12
formalize 97:8

forward 96:6,9,19
107:7,18

found 109:23
four-plus 107:11
frame 99:14
front 100:8 109:20

future 99:2 105:12
107:5

H

G

gas 96:3,12,22 97:3,
10,22 98:1,11 99:22
102:6 109:20 111:7,
16,19

Gas's 98:19

general 101:11,24
106:2,4

generally 106:17
107:15

generic 98:13

give 98:6 104:1
105:12 111:25

giving 106:18
good 103:1108:4
gross-up 104:6
growth 111:19,20
guess 109:7
guys 99:21

Hall 96:13,17,20
100:9,11,12 102:12
103:17,18 104:13
107:21 108:7,25
109:1,11 110:8,14
112:3,9,10

handled 109:22
happen 109:22,23
happened 109:9,17
happening 110:6
happy 98:5108:13
hard 108:18

hate 109:16
heading 104:1
heard 102:6 104:14
hearing 112:12
hide 102:4
honestly 110:22

identified 107:11
immediately 99:9
impact 105:11 107:20
impacts 105:20
important 101:23

including 104:7
106:25

income 107:19
inconsistent 105:8

increase 98:2 101:7
105:11 108:20 111:10,
12

increases 97:1
increasing 99:16

information 101:10

inherited 102:18
institutional 102:19
insult 106:1
intentional 110:6
intentionally 100:20
intricate 103:4
intro 99:23

IRS 97:23 98:9,12,13,
20 106:15,21

ISRS 97:4 111:13,14
issue 98:21

issues 98:13 103:3
109:24

January 97:11,14
98:3,5 99:3 102:23
103:1,14 104:18
111:10

Jobs 98:24

Judge 100:11 102:14,
17 103:6,17,23 104:8,
11 107:23,25 108:14,
25110:16 112:2,5,9,
11

June 96:23

K

kind 101:1110:9,24
knew 102:8
knowledge 102:19

language 98:13,15
lead 111:15
leave 107:5

leaving 104:5

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




GR-2018- 0229 Vol .

Il ndex:

| eft..question

left 96:9
letting 105:22
level 106:4

liabilities 104:21
105:14

liability 97:12,14
102:23 103:3 104:22
105:6 106:25 107:9

life 106:17

litigated 108:21
litigation 108:20
long 109:13

longer 107:15 109:23
looked 100:16 109:21

lot 102:19 108:21
109:15 111:9

M

made 99:11 101:4
102:3107:17 110:9

main 100:16
mains 111:16
major 100:22
majority 97:15
make 102:7 107:10
making 105:25
Mark 103:2
marks 111:9
material 105:10
matter 101:12
means 98:13

MECG 101:19 110:17,
20

meeting 102:6
million 107:11
mind 111:5

months 109:4

moratorium 102:25
108:12 111:4,23

morning 108:4

move 108:2

N

needed 96:1
needing 98:20
nicer 109:9
nominal 105:22

normalization 98:10,
14,21 106:12

note 97:3

number 99:22 101:14
111:21

numbers 97:17,20
98:6,18 100:25 103:4
104:1,4,14 107:6

one-time 107:8,16,20
ongoing 107:20
OPC 101:19109:2,5
open 110:1

opened 109:7,10

opening 102:16
105:23 108:3 110:18
112:5

opinion 103:10
oppose 108:10,12

opposed 105:22
106:25

opposing 101:20
108:9 110:23

order 100:7 105:4,5,8

P

)

object 108:23
objecting 108:23

occurred 101:19
111:1

October 96:7 97:2,6
100:6 107:1 109:3,6,
13

offer 109:18
offhand 99:23
office 101:5
official 97:11
offset 111:21
offsetting 111:22

Oligschlaeger
103:2,21,25 104:9

one-for-one 111:23

Paragraph 98:22
paragraphs 99:23
part 101:14 109:17

parties 99:8 106:24
110:21 112:6

passage 100:24
past 107:14

percent 96:597:22
100:3 105:20

percentage 97:1

period 96:9 99:17
100:2,14,19 101:13,25
102:8 107:14,15 109:8

perspective 98:20
PGA 97:3
philosophy 105:19
phrase 97:12
pipeline 111:16
place 97:2,7

plan 110:6

plant 106:17
pleadings 101:5
pockets 103:11

point 96:11 98:16
108:23 111:3

points 109:21

policy 101:12,24
102:3 105:17 106:2,5

portion 97:8,25 104:4

position 101:12
103:8 110:23

POSTON 108:3,4
110:12

potential 103:10
potentially 105:11

prepared 108:5
110:20

presented 104:2
pressure 111:17
pressures 111:14,15
process 97:3,16
project 100:22
proposed 110:2

protected 97:16,20
98:17 103:19 104:4
106:9,10 107:15

provide 105:7
Public 108:2 110:9
purpose 98:15,16
purposes 106:11
pushing 110:10
put 105:13
putting 111:17

Q

quantification 107:3
question 96:14 111:9

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




GR-2018- 0229 Vol .

lIindex:

guestions..terns

guestions 98:5,7
100:12 103:5,7,19,20
104:12,13 107:21,23
108:1,13,15 109:1
110:1,4,15 112:2,3,7

quick 96:13
quickly 110:22
guote 99:2

R

raised 101:14

rate 96:5,11,19,22,23
97:22 98:1,2 99:2,3,
10,13 100:1,14,19,24
101:2 102:10,11,24,25
103:10,15 104:17,23
105:12 107:5,19
108:19 110:1,2,10
111:10,12,15,22

ratemaking 104:23

ratepayers 101:13,
16,18 102:1 103:9,13
110:10

rates 96:2,23,25 97:5
98:3 100:17 105:23
106:14 107:13,18

reached 98:12
realized 96:1

reason 105:17 106:23
107:9 111:2

reasons 108:6,12
recently 102:5
recognition 98:23

recollection 106:8
107:2

recovery 105:20
reduce 96:2,25
reduced 107:18

reduction 96:4,6,8,
11,15,19,21 97:6,7
98:24 107:19

reflect 96:4,10
refresh 106:8
refunded 99:1

regulatory 97:11,13
102:23 103:3 104:18,
21 105:6,13 106:24
107:9

relate 106:10
related 96:11,21,22
remaining 106:17
replacing 111:16
reports 111:8
represent 104:21
requests 110:3

require 100:23
111:14

requirement 96:4
98:24 101:1

requirements 98:11,
14

requires 106:15
response 100:7

restrictions 106:13,
19

revenue 96:4 98:23,
25101:1

rise 106:18

risk 108:20

roll 106:24 107:17
rolled 109:18
rule 101:24

rules 97:23 111:16
ruling 98:20
rush 110:24

S

safe 101:6

safety 111:16
School 109:24 110:4
seeking 101:1
sense 107:10,17
September 109:14
serve 99:21

served 1105

service 100:21
111:20

settlement 109:18
seven-month 109:8
shortly 99:10,15
show 100:7
showing 96:7

sign 108:5
significantly 104:3

SILVEY 98:7 100:10
103:7,16 107:24
108:15,24 112:8

similar 107:4 109:19
sir 103:22

slow 106:20
smaller 99:23
solely 96:25

sort 97:5

speak 96:18
specific 103:3
specifically 97:13

staff 102:15,18,21,24
104:15 108:1

Staff's 103:9 106:4
standing 101:3,19
start 98:4 101:5

started 97:1298:17
101:4

starting 100:18

state 99:4
stated 100:7 108:7

statement 98:13
102:16 108:3 110:18

stay 100:20 103:14
step 107:25
stip 97:2598:17

stipulation 96:3 97:7,
8,12,21 98:10,11 99:7
101:10,20 102:4,6,21
105:6,9 111:3

stub 100:2 101:13,25
102:8

subparagraph 98:8
subperiod 111:24

support 101:20 111:3
112:1

supporting 110:24
111:2

supports 102:21
surveillance 111:8
swear 103:23
sworn 104:10

T

talking 99:4

tariff 96:1 106:25
107:17 108:10 109:3,
25

tariffs 96:4 98:4
110:4,5

tax 96:5,11,22,25
98:24 100:1 106:11,
12,14 107:19 108:8

taxes 104:7 106:10,
16,18 107:13

ten 107:14
term 99:7
terms 96:18 98:9

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




GR-2018- 0229 Vol .

lindex: testinony..years

105:9 110:2
testimony 101:5

things 100:15,20
109:15 110:6 111:22

time 99:5,14,17
100:14,19,24 105:23
107:2,14

today 107:12 110:23
top 98:8

total 104:3 107:12
trackers 97:4 102:10
tracking 97:10

trade-off 101:21
102:9 103:9,11,13,15
108:16 111:6,23

traded 101:17
transparency 102:13
transpired 109:7
treat 106:13

treatment 104:23
107:10

turn 109:11
Turning 104:8
typical 105:16
typically 105:13

U

understand 96:14
101:16 102:2

understood 101:24
unlike 111:19

unprotected 97:20
98:18 103:19 104:6
106:9,19,24 107:15

updated 97:18,20
usage 111:21
utilities 98:14

utilize 97:4

\Y

vacuum 111:11
valuable 111:25

versus 97:20 98:18
103:19 110:23 111:7

violation 98:10

voluntarily 96:24

W

wait 98:1

wanted 102:7 108:5
109:25

wind 109:19
won 108:21
wondering 110:24

WOODRUFF 100:11
102:14 103:6,17,23
104:8,11 107:23,25
108:14,25 110:16
112:2,5,9,11

Woodsmall 110:18,
19

working 98:17
worthy 103:1
wow 111:12

Y

year 96:8,9 98:1
102:11 109:21 110:10

years 107:14

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 93
	Page 94
	Page 95
	Page 96
	Page 97
	Page 98
	Page 99
	Page 100
	Page 101
	Page 102
	Page 103
	Page 104
	Page 105
	Page 106
	Page 107
	Page 108
	Page 109
	Page 110
	Page 111
	Page 112
	Page 113
	Page 114

	Word Index
	Index: $640,000..capital
	$640,000 (1)
	$773,566 (1)
	01/01/18 (1)
	1 (10)
	10/24/18 (2)
	100 (2)
	1st (3)
	2,039,822 (1)
	2,390,871 (1)
	2,776,935 (1)
	2009 (2)
	2010 (4)
	2018 (7)
	2020 (6)
	21 (2)
	24 (2)
	24th (4)
	3 (3)
	35 (2)
	4 (1)
	4,430,694 (1)
	600,000 (1)
	640 (1)
	700 (1)
	73 (1)
	733,000 (1)
	80 (1)
	ability (1)
	ACA (1)
	accelerated (1)
	account (2)
	accounting (1)
	accumulated (1)
	Act (1)
	actual (1)
	add (1)
	added (1)
	additional (1)
	address (1)
	addressed (1)
	addresses (1)
	ADIT (7)
	adjourned (1)
	adjust (1)
	adjustment (1)
	Admittedly (1)
	affecting (1)
	agenda (1)
	agree (3)
	agreed (1)
	agreement (5)
	ahead (2)
	air (1)
	allowed (1)
	alluded (1)
	amended (1)
	amount (15)
	amounts (2)
	annual (8)
	anticipate (2)
	apologize (1)
	application (1)
	approval (1)
	approved (1)
	approximately (1)
	April (3)
	area (1)
	asserts (1)
	asset (1)
	assets (1)
	Association (2)
	assume (2)
	attention (1)
	audit (1)
	audited (1)
	back (14)
	balance (1)
	ball (1)
	based (2)
	basis (4)
	began (1)
	beginning (1)
	behalf (1)
	belief (1)
	belong (2)
	beneficial (2)
	benefit (1)
	benefits (1)
	Berlin (4)
	bit (1)
	Board (2)
	Bob (1)
	bottom (1)
	calculation (1)
	call (1)
	called (1)
	capital (1)

	Index: carrying..event
	carrying (2)
	Carter (9)
	case (31)
	case-by-case (3)
	cases (5)
	cetera (1)
	Chairman (12)
	change (5)
	changed (1)
	Charlotte (2)
	clarification (1)
	clarify (1)
	clear (2)
	clients (1)
	close (2)
	code (1)
	collected (1)
	comfort (2)
	comments (1)
	commission (13)
	Commission's (1)
	Commissioner (21)
	commissioner's (1)
	commissioners (1)
	companies (4)
	company (13)
	company's (1)
	complete (1)
	comply (1)
	concern (1)
	concluded (1)
	conflict (1)
	confusion (1)
	consideration (3)
	considered (1)
	consistency (1)
	consistent (1)
	contemplated (1)
	context (1)
	continuing (1)
	Correct (2)
	cost (2)
	costs (3)
	counsel (3)
	couple (2)
	create (1)
	created (1)
	curious (1)
	customer (1)
	customers (6)
	cut (2)
	data (1)
	date (3)
	Dave (1)
	deal (1)
	dealt (1)
	decided (2)
	deduction (1)
	deductions (1)
	deferred (4)
	definite (1)
	definitive (1)
	delay (1)
	depreciation (2)
	design (2)
	detailed (1)
	determinations (1)
	determined (2)
	difference (2)
	directed (1)
	discern (1)
	discussion (1)
	docket (1)
	documentation (1)
	dollar (2)
	dollars (3)
	drag (1)
	dragging (1)
	driver (1)
	DRS (1)
	due (1)
	earlier (2)
	earning (1)
	effect (5)
	effective (4)
	effects (1)
	electric (3)
	Emery (3)
	Empire (17)
	Empire's (1)
	end (3)
	envelope (1)
	equal (1)
	establish (1)
	established (1)
	establishes (1)
	estimate (2)
	estimated (1)
	evaluating (1)
	event (1)

	Index: eventually..leaving
	eventually (1)
	exact (1)
	excellent (1)
	excess (8)
	excessive (1)
	excuse (1)
	expect (1)
	explained (1)
	extremely (1)
	fact (2)
	factor (1)
	fair (1)
	fast (1)
	faster (1)
	February (3)
	federal (2)
	feel (1)
	feet (2)
	file (12)
	filed (11)
	filing (10)
	final (2)
	finalized (3)
	financial (1)
	fiscal (1)
	fit (1)
	flow (3)
	flowback (1)
	flowed (1)
	flowing (3)
	Forgive (1)
	formalize (1)
	forward (5)
	found (1)
	four-plus (1)
	frame (1)
	front (2)
	future (3)
	gas (14)
	Gas's (1)
	general (4)
	generally (2)
	generic (1)
	give (4)
	giving (1)
	good (2)
	gross-up (1)
	growth (2)
	guess (1)
	guys (1)
	Hall (20)
	handled (1)
	happen (2)
	happened (2)
	happening (1)
	happy (2)
	hard (1)
	hate (1)
	heading (1)
	heard (2)
	hearing (1)
	hide (1)
	honestly (1)
	identified (1)
	immediately (1)
	impact (2)
	impacts (1)
	important (1)
	including (2)
	income (1)
	inconsistent (1)
	increase (6)
	increases (1)
	increasing (1)
	information (1)
	inherited (1)
	institutional (1)
	insult (1)
	intentional (1)
	intentionally (1)
	intricate (1)
	intro (1)
	IRS (7)
	ISRS (3)
	issue (1)
	issues (3)
	January (10)
	Jobs (1)
	Judge (17)
	June (1)
	kind (3)
	knew (1)
	knowledge (1)
	language (2)
	lead (1)
	leave (1)
	leaving (1)

	Index: left..question
	left (1)
	letting (1)
	level (1)
	liabilities (2)
	liability (8)
	life (1)
	litigated (1)
	litigation (1)
	long (1)
	longer (2)
	looked (2)
	lot (4)
	made (5)
	main (1)
	mains (1)
	major (1)
	majority (1)
	make (2)
	making (1)
	Mark (1)
	marks (1)
	material (1)
	matter (1)
	means (1)
	MECG (3)
	meeting (1)
	million (1)
	mind (1)
	months (1)
	moratorium (4)
	morning (1)
	move (1)
	needed (1)
	needing (1)
	nicer (1)
	nominal (1)
	normalization (4)
	note (1)
	number (3)
	numbers (10)
	object (1)
	objecting (1)
	occurred (2)
	October (8)
	offer (1)
	offhand (1)
	office (1)
	official (1)
	offset (1)
	offsetting (1)
	Oligschlaeger (4)
	one-for-one (1)
	one-time (4)
	ongoing (1)
	OPC (3)
	open (1)
	opened (2)
	opening (5)
	opinion (1)
	oppose (2)
	opposed (2)
	opposing (3)
	order (4)
	Paragraph (1)
	paragraphs (1)
	part (2)
	parties (4)
	passage (1)
	past (1)
	percent (5)
	percentage (1)
	period (11)
	perspective (1)
	PGA (1)
	philosophy (1)
	phrase (1)
	pipeline (1)
	place (2)
	plan (1)
	plant (1)
	pleadings (1)
	pockets (1)
	point (4)
	points (1)
	policy (6)
	portion (3)
	position (3)
	POSTON (3)
	potential (1)
	potentially (1)
	prepared (2)
	presented (1)
	pressure (1)
	pressures (2)
	process (2)
	project (1)
	proposed (1)
	protected (8)
	provide (1)
	Public (2)
	purpose (2)
	purposes (1)
	pushing (1)
	put (1)
	putting (1)
	quantification (1)
	question (2)

	Index: questions..terms
	questions (21)
	quick (1)
	quickly (1)
	quote (1)
	raised (1)
	rate (36)
	ratemaking (1)
	ratepayers (7)
	rates (10)
	reached (1)
	realized (1)
	reason (4)
	reasons (2)
	recently (1)
	recognition (1)
	recollection (2)
	recovery (1)
	reduce (2)
	reduced (1)
	reduction (11)
	reflect (2)
	refresh (1)
	refunded (1)
	regulatory (10)
	relate (1)
	related (3)
	remaining (1)
	replacing (1)
	reports (1)
	represent (1)
	requests (1)
	require (2)
	requirement (3)
	requirements (2)
	requires (1)
	response (1)
	restrictions (2)
	revenue (4)
	rise (1)
	risk (1)
	roll (2)
	rolled (1)
	rule (1)
	rules (2)
	ruling (1)
	rush (1)
	safe (1)
	safety (1)
	School (2)
	seeking (1)
	sense (2)
	September (1)
	serve (1)
	served (1)
	service (2)
	settlement (1)
	seven-month (1)
	shortly (2)
	show (1)
	showing (1)
	sign (1)
	significantly (1)
	SILVEY (8)
	similar (2)
	sir (1)
	slow (1)
	smaller (1)
	solely (1)
	sort (1)
	speak (1)
	specific (1)
	specifically (1)
	staff (6)
	Staff's (2)
	standing (2)
	start (2)
	started (3)
	starting (1)
	state (1)
	stated (2)
	statement (4)
	stay (2)
	step (1)
	stip (2)
	stipulation (16)
	stub (4)
	subparagraph (1)
	subperiod (1)
	support (3)
	supporting (2)
	supports (1)
	surveillance (1)
	swear (1)
	sworn (1)
	talking (1)
	tariff (6)
	tariffs (4)
	tax (12)
	taxes (5)
	ten (1)
	term (1)
	terms (4)

	Index: testimony..years
	testimony (1)
	things (5)
	time (10)
	today (2)
	top (1)
	total (2)
	trackers (2)
	tracking (1)
	trade-off (9)
	traded (1)
	transparency (1)
	transpired (1)
	treat (1)
	treatment (2)
	turn (1)
	Turning (1)
	typical (1)
	typically (1)
	understand (3)
	understood (1)
	unlike (1)
	unprotected (8)
	updated (2)
	usage (1)
	utilities (1)
	utilize (1)
	vacuum (1)
	valuable (1)
	versus (5)
	violation (1)
	voluntarily (1)
	wait (1)
	wanted (3)
	wind (1)
	won (1)
	wondering (1)
	WOODRUFF (16)
	Woodsmall (3)
	working (1)
	worthy (1)
	wow (1)
	year (6)
	years (1)



